e Public Document Pack

Doncaster

Metropolitan Borough Council

To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee
is to be held as follows:

VENUE Council Chamber - Civic Office

DATE: Monday, 16th October, 2017
TIME: 12.30 pm (please note time of meeting)

Items for Discussion:

PageNo.

1. Apologies for Absence
2. To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and press are to be

excluded from the meeting.
3. Declarations of interest, if any.

Minutes of the meeting held on the 27th September, 2017 1-2
A. Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.
5.  Application for a New Premises Licence - 83 Hexthorpe Road, 3-40

Hexthorpe, Doncaster DN4 OBE.

Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Friday 6th October, 2017

Governance Officer Sarah Maxfield
for this meeting: (01302) 736723



Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Chair — Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Bev Chapman, John Gilliver and Nikki McDonald



Agenda Item 4

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE on WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2017, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT:
Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Bev Chapman, Martin Greenhalgh and lan Pearson.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.

No declarations were made at the meeting.

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 23RD
AUGUST AND 6TH SEPTEMBER 2017

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held
on 23rd August and 6th September, 2017, be approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chair.

APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - JUNCTION STOP,
BROXHOLME LANE, WHEATLEY, DONCASTER DN1 2LJ

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a review of an existing premises
licence in respect of ‘Junction Stop’, 2 Broxholme Lane, Wheatley, Doncaster, DN1
2LJ, following an application received from Trading Standards responsible authority.

The review was brought before the Sub-Committee on the grounds of ‘the Prevention
of Crime and Disorder licensing objective. A summary of the application was attached
as Appendix B to the report.

Representations in support of the application for review had been received from South
Yorkshire Police and the Health and Safety Responsible Authorities, copies of which
were attached at Appendix F of the report.

Trading Standards had indicated that at copy of the application for review had been
sent to the Premises Licence Holder and Responsible Authorities.

The Premises Licence holder had written to the Licensing Authority disputing the
grounds for the review, a copy of which was attached as Appendix G of the report.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Premises Licence Holder and the Responsible
Authorities had received the agenda prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the
procedure to be followed.

A1 Page 1



David Smith, Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined the salient points.

Stuart Jones, Senior Trading Standards Officer on behalf Trading Standards,
addressed the Sub-Committee answered questions and made representations.

Andrew Steele, (Licensing Enforcement Officer), South Yorkshire Police was in
attendance at the meeting in support of the application for review of the licence and
addressed the Sub-Committee and answered questions.

With the agreement of all parties, documentary evidence relating to a witness
statement from a test purchase operative, who worked on behalf of Trading Standards,
which had not been provided to the Sub-Committee prior to this hearing, was tabled at
the meeting for Members’ information.

The Premises Licence Holder and a representative acting on behalf of the Premises
Licence Holder were in attendance at the meeting, made representations and
answered questions.

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated on
the Application and reached a decision.

The Sub-Committee considered the application for a Review of the Premises Licence for
‘Junction Stop’, 2 Broxholme Lane, Wheatley, Doncaster, DN1 2LJ and having taken into
account the written representations made and the evidence presented today, the steps
that were appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance
and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, RESOLVED to Revoke the licence.

The Sub-Committee made the decision for the following reasons:-

The Sub-Committee noted that there had been 3 test purchases, which had resulted in
smuggled and/or illicit tobacco being purchased from the premises and therefore
believed that the premises had been used for the sale of smuggled tobacco and
therefore had been trading irresponsibly.

The Sub-Committee acknowledged the acceptance of the issues by the Premises
Licence Owner, but also noted that staff members employed at the time of at least one
of the failed test purchases was still employed. In addition, the Sub-Committee had no
confidence that the steps the Premises Licence Owner had taken to date, such as, the
inclusion of CCTV would prevent the sale of smuggled tobacco.

CHAIR: DATE:

A.2
Page 2



Agenda Iltem 5

USRSE
[=":

Doncaster

Metropolitan Borough Council

To the Chair and Members of the
Licensing Sub-Committee

16 October, 2017

Licensing Act 2003 — Application for a New Premises Licence.

83 Hexthorpe Road, Hexthorpe, Doncaster, DN4 0BE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for

a new premises licence in respect of 83 Hexthorpe Road, Hexthorpe,
Doncaster, DN4 OBE. The procedure for considering the application is set out

at Appendix A.
RECOMMENDATIONS
2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having

regard to the representations made and the evidence before it.
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its
obligations on licence applications which are the subject of representations.

BACKGROUND

4. The premises concerned are currently a grocery store. The application is for
a new premises licence to permit the sale of alcohol for consumption off the
premises.

5. The application originally sought to permit the sale of alcohol from 08.00-

23.00, Monday-Sunday. To prevent a representation from South Yorkshire
Police, the applicant has agreed to reduce the hours for licensable activity and
to place additional conditions on the licence should it be granted. A summary
of the application, showing the amended hours and additional conditions is
attached as Appendix B to this report.

6. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C.
7. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D.

8. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of
the Act and the Licensing Authority’s statement of Licensing Policy, any

Page 3



10.

11.

12.

licensing application under the Act in respect of which representations have
been made to the Licensing Authority and which have not been withdrawn or
resolved by mediation fall to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee
having regard to the evidence before it.

Representations regarding the application have been received from a
neighbouring business, a local resident and 2 elected members. Copies of
the representations are attached at Appendix E.

In response to the representations, the applicant requested that the licensing
authority circulate an email, which provides further details of the proposed
business, to those parties which made representations. A copy of the email is
attached at Appendix F.

The agreement between South Yorkshire Police and the applicant, to accept
additional conditions and reduce the permitted hours for the sale of alcohal, is
attached at Appendix G.

The applicant has indicated that a copy of the application was sent to the
Responsible Authorities. Details of the application have been published on the
Council website.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

13.

14.

The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its
obligations on licence applications, which are the subject of representations
and therefore no other option other than to hold a hearing can be considered.

Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers
is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:

e Grant the licence subject to conditions which are consistent to the
operating schedule, modified to such extent as the authority considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and those
conditions which are mandatory.

e To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates.

e To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.

e To reject the application.

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES

15.
Outcomes Implications
All people in Doncaster benefit It is recognised that Licensed
from a thriving and resilient premises are, quite often,
economy. businesses and places of
employment.
e Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs | The Licensing Committee/Sub-

Page 4



and Housing

e Mayoral Priority: Be a strong
voice for our veterans

e Mayoral Priority: Protecting
Doncaster’s vital services

Committee, subject to the general
principles set out in the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy and
the overriding need to promote the
4 licensing objectives, will have
regard to this priority when making
licensing decisions.

The licensing objectives are:

Prevent crime and disorder
Prevent public nuisance
Public safety

Protection of children from
harm

BwN =

People live safe, healthy, active
and independent lives.

e Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding
our Communities

e Mayoral Priority: Bringing
down the cost of living

The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general
principles set out in the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy and
the overriding need to promote the
4 licensing objectives (see above),
will have regard to this priority
when making licensing decisions.

People in Doncaster benefit from
a high quality built and natural
environment.

e Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs
and Housing

e Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding
our Communities

e Mayoral Priority: Bringing
down the cost of living

It is recognised that Licensed
premises are, quite often,
businesses, places of employment
and potential assets to the
community.

The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general
principles set out in the Council’s
Statement of Licensing Policy and
the overriding need to promote the
4 licensing objectives, will have
regard to this priority when making
licensing decisions

All families thrive.

e Mayoral Priority: Protecting

Doncaster’s vital services None
Council services are modern and
value for money. None
Working with our partners we will
None

provide strong leadership and
governance.

Page 5




RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS

16. There are no risks or assumptions other than those referred to in the Legal
Implications below.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

17.  The Licensing Authority must ensure it complies with its obligations under the
Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which includes, but is not
limited to the following:-

In considering an application, the committee must have regard to the 4
licensing objectives as referred to above and take into account of the statutory
guidance issued by the Home Office and the Council’s statement of licensing
policy. The committee shall consider the application in accordance with both
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005, and amending secondary legislation. The committee must make its
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and
give reasons for reaching its decision.

An appeal against the decision of the lice
[...]
Email: david.smith@doncaster.gov.uk

Marie-Clare Churchman, Senior Legal Officer
Telephone: 01302 736722
Email: marie-clare.churchman@doncaster.qov.uk

John Brogan, Finance Officer
Telephone: 01302 862335
Email: john.brogan@doncaster.gov.uk

Peter Dale
Director of Regeneration and Environment

Page 7


mailto:david.smith@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:marie-clare.churchman@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:john.brogan@doncaster.gov.uk

APPENDIX A

PROCEDURE FOR CONSIDERING APPLICATIONS

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003
LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005

INFORMATION FOR APPLICANTS AND OTHER PARTIES

Meaning of Expressions used in this Document

“the Act” - Licensing Act 2003

‘the Regulations” or any particular | - The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
reference to a “Regulation” Regulations 2005

“the Authority” - Doncaster Metropolitan Borough

Council, in its capacity as the
relevant licensing authority under the
Act, or where the context so admits
the Committee

‘the Committee” - the Sub-Committee of the Authority’s
Licensing Committee constituted
under the Act to determine the
matter before it

“the Chair” - the member of the Committee
appointed to act as Chairperson of
the Committee

“the Applicant” - the party making the application e.g.
the licence/certificate holder or
prospective holder, or the party
seeking a review

‘interested parties” - those living or working in the vicinity
of the premises and who have made
representations, or bodies
representing them

‘responsible authorities” - the public or other bodies described
in the Act as “responsible
authorities” and who have made
representations

Page 8



Rights of attendance, assistance and representation at hearings

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by
any other person. There is no requirement that a party’s representative
is legally or otherwise professionally qualified.

The hearing shall take place in public, unless the authority de
[...]
 are able to put their case. Each party shall have equal
maximum time in which to address the Committee. The Committee may take
into account documentary or other information provided by a party before the
hearing, or with the consent of all other parties at the hearing. The Committee
may change the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party,
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the
business before it.

(@)

(c)

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions
and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the
following order of addresses.

The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any
further information that the Authority have requested. At the conclusion
of the Applicant’'s address, members of the Committee may ask the
Applicant questions. Following questions by Committee members, any
other party that wishes to question the Applicant may request
permission to do so. If granted, the party or parties receiving
permission may question the Applicant.

Other parties entitled to address the Committee or given permission to
do so under paragraph (a) above, may then do so; and also provide to
the Committee that the Authority have requested. Following the
address, the members of the Committee may question the party
addressing the Committee. Following any Committee questions, any
other party wishing to question the party that has addressed the
Committee may seek the Committee’s permission to do so. If granted,
the party or parties receiving permission may question the Applicant.

Order of Addresses under paragraph (c)

Subject to any direction given by the Committee under paragraph (a)
above, the order of addresses by other parties, under paragraph (c)
above,
[...]
ring the
summer months,

5. For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day
e.g. Christmas Eve.

6. Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days of the week
when you intend the premises to be used for the activity.

7. If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’. If
you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick
‘off the premises’. If you wish people to be able to do both, please tick ‘both’.

8. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of
the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you
intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-
nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines.

9. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

10. The application form must be signed.

11. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they
have actual authority to do so.

12. Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicant or their respective agent must sign
the application form.

13. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

Page 24



3
5
i

8
e

3
5
E
2
&
2
>

g

/

al



This page is intentionally left blank



< 83 Hexthorpe Road, Doncaster

Slorage- ) e
. No ClISlomer Access General Store Products

Jr CCTV

—
13juno) sajes




This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX E

i 17
The licensing department. Received 05 September 20

Doncaster Council,
Civic office,
Waterdale,
Doncaster,
DN13BU

Dear Sir/Madam

This is an objection in reference to the new application for 83 Hexthorpe Road DN4 0BE to sell
alcohol from the hours of 08:00 to 23:00 Mon to Sunday. | would like to raise the following
concern before an application is granted. At the present moment on Hexthorpe road we have
SING BROS FOOD AND WINES , PAULS OFF LICENCE ,EDA SUPERMARKET AND
DHALLIWALLS on urban road who all sell alcohol all are within 100 metres and yet we have a
pending licence for EVERYDAY BEST situated in the the Plant Hotel how many more off licenses
can we fit in to this tiny village ? I'm sure you have got sick and tired of my complaints but you
must look at this from the peoples point of view who have to put up with anti social behaviour
constantly ( the one thing we do require in Hexthorpe is our own police station). Please please do
not turn the people of Hexthorpe in to alcoholics !!! By granting another license , WE DONT WANT
ANY MORE OFF LICENSES !l

Kindest regards

Mr Attif Nazir Postmaster

New Hexthorpe Post Office

30 Hexthorpe Road

Doncaster

Dn4 Obi

Page 29


davidsm_1
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX E

davidsm_2
Typewritten Text
Received 05 September 2017


This page is intentionally left blank



0
/&

To

&
=
@
=
&

[®)

Doncaster licence department

| would like to object against the application from
Rent Doncaster Ltd ,83 hexthorpe road,hexthorpe ,Doncaster ,dn4-0bg

There is no need for another off licence in hexthorpe because as from
today there is now 5 shops in this area of hexthorpe who already sell
alcohol and one more shop at the top end of hexthorpe who also sells
alcohol.

There is a off licence(singh brothers )only 50 yards to the right of the
application and 50 yards to the left of the application there is another
off licence (eda supermarket).As from January 2017 there were only 3
off licences in the whole of hexthorpe that could sell alcohol which
stood for around 20 odd years and as from now there is 6, not including
the application.

The council is already aware of the rise of anti social behaviour in the
area,children need to be protected from the temptation of alcohol and it
does not help if the council keeps given 
[...]
ommunity.

Rent Doncaster Ltd, believe by offering a fully compliant service to the residence of Hexthope,
upholding the licencing objectives and the objective of the community protection order that we
would be a positive addition to Hexthorpe.

We hope this letter has addressed the concerns you have, reassuring you that, Rent Doncaster LTD
only wishes to operate in a professional and compliant manor, offering a great service to the
residence of Hexthorpe and other members of the public.

As already specified in the license application, we will install full HD CCTV which will be linked to our
office and external Security companies to ensure security it kept to a maximum.

Kind Regards
Macauley Gibb

Director, Rent Doncaster Ltd

Page 35


davidsm_4
Typewritten Text
Received by email on 12 September 2017 and circulated to objectors

davidsm_5
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX F


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX G

From: Macauley Gibb [mailto || NN

Sent: 12 September 2017 16:11
To: Don_Licensing
Cc: Licensing (Ext E Mail Address)

Subject: Re: Application for a premise licence for 83 Hexthorpe Road, Doncaster

Good Afternoon Tracey,

| am happy to adopt these conditions as part of my Premises License application, Please can you
advise me if there is anything | must do next? Speak to the council etc?

Kind Regards
Macauley Gibb

Sent From iPhone.

On 12 Sep 2017, at 15:08, Don_Licensing <Don_Licensing@southyorks.pnn.police.uk> wrote:
Dear Mr Gibb,

Following receipt of your application for a premise licence for 83 Hexthorpe Road, | have reviewed
your proposals and in order to promote the four licensing objectives would require the following
amendments /conditions adding to the licence:

South Yorkshire Police have no issues with the premise opening between 08:00hrs — 23:00hrs but
would require an amended time of 09:00hrs — 23:00hrs for the sale of alcohol instead of 08:00hrs —
23:00hrs

Additional conditions

e ACCTV system will be fitted, maintained and in use at all times whilst the premises are open.
The CCTV images will be stored for 28 days and police and authorised officers of the council will be
given access to images for purposes in connection with the prevention and detection of crime and
disorder. Members of the management team will be trained in the use of the system.

e The Challenge 25 scheme must operate including a refusals log, sighage and the maintenance
of staff training records.

Page 37


davidsm_6
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX G


e  Staff will receive training on matters concerning underage sales and operating procedures.
Records of such training will be kept and made available for inspection by the authorities on request.

. No singular alcoholic drinks, including beer, lager & cider in cans will be sold; a minimum
purchase of 4 will be required.

. No Beers, Lager or Cider above 6.5% ABV to be sold at this premise.

| would be obliged if you could confirm by email that you are happy to adopt the above practices.
Regards

Tracey

South Yorkshire Police Licensing Department

E-mail: don_licensing@southyorks.pnn.police.uk

Tracey Klein: Ext 0114 252 3948 Int 718948

Andy Steele (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 07899060766

South Yorkshire Police Licensing Dept
Force Headquarters

Carbrook House

5 Carbrook Hall Road

Sheffield

S9 2EH

Page 38



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on the 27th September, 2017
	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - 83 Hexthorpe Road, Hexthorpe, Doncaster DN4 0BE.
	i7 lic sub Appendix D1
	i7 lic sub Appendix D2
	i7 lic sub Appendix E1
	i7 lic sub Appendix E2
	i7 lic sub Appendix E3
	i7 lic sub Appendix F
	i7 lic sub Appendix G






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2017

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE on MONDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2017, at 12.30 pm.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Bev Chapman, John Gilliver and Nikki McDonald.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 
27th September 2017, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 83 HEXTHORPE ROAD, 
HEXTHORPE, DONCASTER DN4 0BE 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises licence in respect 
of 83 Hexthorpe Road, Hexthorpe, Doncaster, DN4 0BE.  

The application originally sought to permit the sale of alcohol from 08.00 to 23.00 
hours, Monday to Sunday. To prevent a representation from South Yorkshire Police, 
the applicant had agreed to reduce the hours for licensable activity and to place 
additional conditions on the licence should it be granted.  A summary of the application 
showing the amended hours and additional conditions, was attached at Appendix B to 
the report.

Representations regarding the application had been received from a neighbouring 
business, a local resident and two Elected Members; copies of which were attached to 
the report at Appendix E.

In response to the representations, the Applicant requested that the Licensing 
Authority circulate an email, which provided further details of the proposed business, 
to those parties who had made representations. A copy of the email was attached at 
Appendix F to the report.

The agreement between South Yorkshire Police and the Applicant, to accept 
additional conditions and to reduce the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol, was 
attached at Appendix G.
 
The Applicant had indicated that a copy of the application had been sent to the 
Responsible Authorities.  Details of the application have been published on the 
Council’s website.



A. 2

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant and Responsible Authorities, had 
received the agenda prior to the meeting.

The Chair made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.

The Applicant made representations and answered questions.

Councillor Glyn Jones, Local Ward Councillor for Hexthorpe and Balby who had made 
a written representation, made representations on behalf of Councillor Sue Wilkinson 
(local ward Councillor for Hexthorpe and Balby) and himself, in respect of their 
objections to the application and answered questions.

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the application and reached a decision.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee having considered the 
application for a new premises licence in respect of 83 Hexthorpe Road, 
Hexthorpe, Doncaster, DN4 0BE, and having taken into account the written 
representations made and the evidence presented today, the steps that are 
appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance 
and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, have decided to grant the 
application in the terms as set out in Appendix B, subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Any alcohol in the premises will be covered so that it is not in public view 
during the times when alcohol is not permitted to be sold from the 
premises; and

2. The till at the premises shall operate so as not to permit the sale of 
alcohol outside the hours that are permitted under the licence.

The Sub-Committee had considered the fact that the Applicant had taken on 
the premises and had submitted that he did not want to solely sell alcohol. The 
majority was to be groceries, a deli, a butcher and an on-site bakery with 30% 
of the sales being attributable to alcohol. The Applicant wanted to be a positive 
influence on the area. The Sub-Committee noted the commitment of the 
applicant to the promotion of the 4 Licensing Objectives and the fact that he 
had agreed to all the conditions as required by South Yorkshire Police. 

The Sub-Committee also noted the concerns of the objectors and the fact that 
the area was subject to anti-social behaviour and a PSPO had been in place. 
This was a new premise and therefore, the existing problems of anti-social 
behaviour could not be attributed to this premise. Neither was there any 
evidence that the issues of antisocial behaviour in the area would be caused by 
this premises.

The Sub-Committee was therefore satisfied that with the added conditions, this 
would ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


